
No. 15-791

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY AND ROCKWELL
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

MERILYN COOK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
NUCLEAR INSURERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

MARJORIE J. BERGER
AMERICAN NUCLEAR
INSURERS
95 Glastonbury Boulevard,
Ste. 300
Glastonbury, CT 06033
(860) 682-1301
mberger@amnucins.com

SIMON A. STEEL
Counsel of Record
HARKINS CUNNINGHAM LLP
1700 K Street, NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-7600
ssteel@harkinscunningham.com

JOHN G. HARKINS, JR.
HARKINS CUNNINGHAM LLP
4000 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-6700
jgh@harkinscunningham.com

January 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT MISREAD THE STATUTORY TEXT, CREATING A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	5
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S “LESSER OCCURRENCES” THEORY INVITES AN END-RUN AROUND THE PAA THAT COULD UNDERMINE CONGRESS’S OBJECTIVES AND LEAD TO PERVERSE RESULTS.....	11
A. The Structure, Context, and History of the PAA Demonstrate that Preemption of State Causes of Action Under § 2014(hh) Is Essential to the PAA Scheme.....	11
1. The AEA and the pre-1988 PAA.....	11
2. TMI and the 1988 PAA Amendments..	15
3. The Crucial Role of § 2014(hh) in Congress’s Design.....	18
B. The Tenth Circuit’s “Lesser Occurrences” Exception Threatens to Undermine the PAA Scheme and Yield Perverse Results.....	19
III. THE STAKES ARE SUBSTANTIAL, AND THE LEGAL UNCERTAINTY CREATED BY THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION NEEDS TO BE RESOLVED.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	11
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> (“Cook I”), 618 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3, 8
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> (“Cook II”), 790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corcoran v. N.Y. Power Auth.</i> , 202 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Cotroneo v. Shaw Env’t & Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2011).....	7-8, 10, 20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	11
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	14
<i>Dumontier v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8-10
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	3, 5-6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Golden v. CH2M Hill Hanford Grp., Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8-10
<i>In re Berg Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8-10
<i>In re TMI</i> , 89 F.3d 1106 (3d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991)	9, 19
<i>June v. Union Carbide Group</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Farley</i> , 115 F.3d 1498 (10th Cir. 1997).....	9, 17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11
<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>O’Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9-10, 19
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Rainer v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Stibitz v. Gen. Pub. Utils. Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 993 (3d Cir. 1984)	16
 Statutes	
Atomic Energy Act, Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (1954), codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011- 2297h-13.....	11-12, 19
Price-Anderson Act, Pub. L. No. 85-256, 71 Stat. 576 (1957), codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2012 (i), 2014, 2210.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2011	12
42 U.S.C. § 2012	12
42 U.S.C. § 2012(d)-(f)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2012(i)	14, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2013(d)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2014(j)	15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2014(q)	6, 14, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2014(w)	1, 6, 10, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2210	5
42 U.S.C. § 2210(a)	2, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2210(b)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2210(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2210(c)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2210(e)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2210(g)	2, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(2)	5, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2210(q)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2210(r)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2210(s)	18

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 83-1699 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3456	12
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 85-296 (1957), <i>reprinted in</i> 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N 1803	2, 13, 15
S. Rep. No. 100-218 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1476	16, 17
Regulations	
10 C.F.R. § 140.91, app. A.....	2, 14
10 C.F.R. § 140.91, app. A.I(1)	20
Other Authorities	
AEC, <i>Theoretical Possibilities and Consequences of Major Accidents in Large Nuclear Power Plants</i> , WASH-740 (1957), available at http://www.dissident- media.org/infonucleaire/wash740.pdf	13
GAO, <i>Nuclear Regulation: A Perspective on Liability Protection for a Nuclear Plant Accident</i> , Report No. GAO/RCED-87-124 (1987).....	17
NRC, <i>Backgrounder on the Three Mile Island Accident</i> (last updated Dec. 12, 2014), available at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc- collections/fact-sheets/3mile-isle.html	16
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Net Generation by Energy Source: Total (All Sectors), 2005-October 2015</i> (Dec. 24, 2015), available at	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

http://www.eia.gov/electricity/monthly/epm_table_grapher.cfm?t=epmt_1_01 1
